

ITEM NO.118

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 6314 OF 2005

DELHI TRANSPORT CORPN.EMPLY.P.F.TRUST Appellant (s)

VERSUS

ORISSA SMALL INDUSTRIES AND ANR. Respondent(s)

Date: 09/08/2011 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Appellant(s) Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Sankar Roy, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Anand Das, Adv.
Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick,Adv.
Mr. Sukumar, Adv.
Mr. Deepam Borah, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Indu Satija)
Court Master

[signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6314 OF 2005

Delhi Transport Corporation ..Appellant
Employee Provident Fund Trust

versus

Orissa Small Industries & Another ..Respondents

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

This Appeal has been filed against the impugned

judgment and order dated 02nd august, 2005 passed by the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi in Original Complaint No. 56 of 2005.

On the facts of the case, we set aside the impugned judgment of the National Commission and direct that the respondents shall pay interest at the rate of eight per cent per annum from 01.01.2003 to 31.07.2011 in four equal quarterly installments. The first installment shall be paid by 30.11.2011, the second installment by 01.03.2012, the third installment by 01.06.2012 and the last installment by 01.09.2012. However, the principal amount shall be paid within two weeks from today. We make it clear that this order shall not be treated as a precedent.

The Appeal is disposed of, as afore-stated.

.....J.
[MARKANDEY KATJU]

NEW DELHI;J.
August 09, 2011 [CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD]